## ORDINANCE NO. 2023-2 ORDINANCE DESIGNATING SEWER CAPACITY RESERVATIONS

WHEREAS, the Coalville City Council believes that it is in the best interest of the citizens of Coalville to protect the City sewer infrastructure and capacity, by reserving sewer capacity, (sometimes referred to herein as "Sewer System") to ensure, if possible, adequate sewer capacity for existing residences; and

**WHEREAS**, there is a limited amount of Sewer System Capacity in Coalville City; and

**WHEREAS**, there is a substantial demand for new sewer connections by developers, citizens and businesses; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish procedures and safeguards for protecting the Sewer System in order to meet the needs of existing citizens of Coalville City for the health, safety, and welfare of citizens and visitors to Coalville; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Coalville City Council that the laws, regulations and ordinances hereby be amended to provide for the reservation of the Sewer System in order to protect the health, safety and welfare of citizens and visitors as follows:

## Section I Reservation of Water System Capacity

1. At any time that the total connections to the Sewer System in Coalville City reaches ninety percent (90%) of the Sewer System's capacity, no additional connections shall be allowed, except for approved and platted subdivision Lots and/or existing Lots of Record, which may be connected to the Sewer System beyond the ninety percent benchmark amount.

## Section II Effective Date

This Ordinance shall take effect upon the date of adoption by the Coalville City Council.

**PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of Coalville City, Utah this \_\_\_\_\_ day of April, 2023.

Councilmember Rowser
Councilmember Winters
Councilmember Geary
Councilmember Richins
Councilmember Willoughby

Voted: Voted: Voted: Voted: Voted:

ATTEST:

City Recorder

Mayor Marsh